FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 8/28/2017 2:38 PM BY SUSAN L. CARLSON CLERK

NO. 94887-9

## SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MILTON LONG, individually, and as Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF DONALD RODENBECK,

Petitioner,

v.

PEACEHEALTH dba PEACEHEALTH ST. JOSEPH MEDICAL CENTER, a Washington Non-Profit Corporation,

Respondent.

## ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Mary H. Spillane, WSBA #11981 Jennifer D. Koh, WSBA #25464 FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF ROSENDAHL O'HALLORAN SPILLANE, PLLC 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4750 Seattle, WA 98104 (206) 749-0094 Attorneys for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTY			
II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION1			
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW			
IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE			
А.	Factual Background	3	
B.	Procedural Background	6	
V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED 12			
	The Court of Appeals Decision Is Not in Conflict with Any Decision of This Court.	13	
	No Significant Question of Constitutional Law is Involved	16	
VI. CONCLUSION			

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## STATE CASES

Adkins v. Aluminum Co. of Am., 110 Wn.2d128, 750 P.2d 1257 (1988)
Boeing Co. v. Aetna Casualty & Sur. Co., 113 Wn.2d 869, 784 P.2d 507 (1990)
Bowman v. Two, 104 Wn.2d 181, 704 P.2d 140 (1985)14
Case v. Peterson, 17 Wn.2d 523, 136 P.2d 192 (1943)15
Dennis v. McArthur, 23 Wn.2d 33, 158 P.2d 644 (1945), overruled on other grounds by State v. Davis, 41 Wn.2d 535, 250 P.2d 548 (1952)14
Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C., 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)17
Egede-Nissen v. Crystal Mountain, Inc., 93 Wn.2d 127, 606 P.2d 1214 (1980)14
Hamilton v. Dep't of Labor & Indus., 111 Wn.2d 569, 761 P.2d 618 (1988)16
Hansen v. Wightman, 14 Wn. App. 78, 538 P.2d 1238 (1975)14
HomeStreet, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue, 166 Wn.2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (2009)17
Long v. PeaceHealth, Court of Appeals No. 74033-9-I passim

<i>Risley v. Moberg,</i> 69 Wn.2d 560, 419 P.2d 151 (1966), <i>overruled on other</i> grounds by Bowman v. Two, 104 Wn.2d 181, 704 P.2d 140
(1985) 14, 15
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 132 W.2d 54, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997)16
<i>State v. Bogner</i> , 62 Wn.2d 247, 382 P.2d 254 (1963)16
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 31 Wn.2d 475, 197 P.2d 590, 202 P.2d 461 (1948)14
State v. Carothers, 84 Wn.2d 256, 525 P.2d 731 (1974)14
State v. Davis, 41 Wn.2d 535, 250 P.2d 548 (1952)14
State v. Hansen, 46 Wn. App. 292, 730 P.2d 706 (1986)
State v. Jacobsen, 78 Wn.2d 491, 477 P.2d 1 (1970)14
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006)
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 143 Wn.2d 561, 23 P.3d 1046 (2001)
STATUTES AND RULES
RAP 13.4(b)
RAP 13.4(b)(1) 13, 16
RAP 13.4(b)(3)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
https://www.thoughtco.com/what-is-a-filler-word-1690859 17
